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STATE OF WASHINGTON

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

DAVID LAZAR,

Complainant, CASE 21036-U-07-5368

vS. DECISION 9740 - PSRA
WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Respondent.

DAVID LAZAR,

Complainant, CASE 21037-U-07-5369

vs. DECISION 9741 - PSRA
WASHINGTON STATE - REVENUE,

: ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Respondent.

N M et e e e e e M e e N e e M e S e e N et S

On April 23, 2007, David Lazar (Lazar) filed complaints charging
unfair labor practices with the Public Employment Relations
Commission under Chapter 391-45 WAC, naming the Washington Public
Employees Association (union) and the Washington State Department
of Revenue {(employer) as respondents. The complaint against the
union was docketed as Case 21036-U-07-5368, and the complaint
against the employer was docketed as Case 21037-U-07-5369. The

complaints were reviewed under WAC 391-45-110,! and a deficiency

1 At this stage of the proceedings, all of the facts
alleged in the complaints are assumed to be true and
provable. The question at hand is whether, as a matter
of law, the complaints state claims for relief available
through unfair labor practice proceedings before the
Public Employment Relations Commission.
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notice issued on May 4, 2007, indicated that it was not possible to
conclude that causes of action existed at that time. Lazar was
given a period of 21 days in which to file and serve amended

complaints, or face dismissal of the cases.
Lazar has not filed any further information. The Unfair Labor
Practice Manager dismisses the complaints for failure to state

causes of action.

DISCUSSION

Complaint against the Union

The allegations of the complaint in Case 21036-U-07-5368 concern
union interference with employee rights in violation of RCW
41.80.110(2) (a), inducement of the employer to commit an unfair
labor practice in violation of RCW 41.80.110(2) (b), discrimination
for filing charges in violation of RCW 41.80.110(2) (c), and other
unspecified unfair labor practice. The statement of facts attached
to the complaint alleges that the union has demanded that the
employer enforce the union security provision of the collective
bargaining agreement between the parties and terminate Lazar's

employment for failure to pay union dues.

It is not possible to conclude that a cause of action existg at
this time for the allegations of the complaint. The deficiency
notice pointed out several defects. One, Chapter 41.80 RCW

contains the following provisions:

RCW 41.80.100 UNION SECURITY--FEES AND DU-
TIES--RIGHT OF NONASSOCIATION. (1) A collective bargain-
ing agreement may contain a union security provision
requiring as a condition of employment the payment, no
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later than the thirtieth day following the beginning of
employment or July 1, 2004, whichever is later, of an
agency shop fee to the employee organization that is the
exclusive bargaining representative for the bargaining
unit in which the employee is employed. The amount of
the fee shall be equal to the amount regquired to become
a member in good standing of the employee organization.
Each employee organization shall establish a procedure by
which any employee so requesting may pay a representation
fee no greater than the part of the membership fee that
represents a pro rata share of expenditures for purposes
germane to the collective bargaining process, to contract
administration, or to pursuing matters affecting wages,
hours, and other conditions of employment.

Although Lazar did not submit the collective bargaining agreement
to which his complaint  refers, as required by WAC
391-45-050(5) (¢) (11i), the Commission takes notice of a wvalid
collective bargaining agreement between the union and employer.
Under RCW 41.80;100, union security provisions are negotiated by an
employer and union in the parties' collective bargaining agreement.
If such provisions are contained in the parties' agreement, it is
lawful for the employer and union to require employees to abide by

the terms of the agreement.

Two, Lazar alleges union interferenée based upon the union's demand
that the employer enforce the union security provision of the
collective bargaining agreement. This allegation fails for the
reason noted above. Lazar alleges no other facts sufficient to
conclude that the union made threats of reprisal or force or

promise of benefit in violation of RCW 41.80.110(2) (a).

Three, Lazar alleges that the union induced the employer to commit
an unfair labor practice. As with defect two, the claim is based
upon the wunion's demand that the employer enforce the union

security provision of the collective bargaining agreement. Lazar
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alleges no other facts sufficient to conclude that the union
induced the employer to discriminate against Lazar in violation of

RCW 41.80.110(2) (b) .

Four, Lazar alleges union discrimination for filing charges in
violation of RCW 41.80.110(2) (c¢). Lazar has filed previous charges
against the union under Chapter 41.80 RCW. As with the other
claims in the present complaint, his allegations are based upon the
union's demand for enforcement of the union security clause. He
does not allege that the union seeks selective enforcement in his
case, nor does he allege other facts sufficient to conclude that
the union has discriminated against him in reprisal for filing

charges.

Five, Lazar checked the box on the complaint form alleging "other
unfair labor practice,” but did not attached the required explana-
tion of the allegation nor include a statutory reference. The
allegation of other unfair labor practice is not specific enough to

- state a cause of action.

Complaint adgainst the Emplover

The allegations of the complaint in Case 21037-U-07-5369 concern
employer interference with employee rights in violation of RCW
41.80.110(1) (a), domination or assistance of a union in violation
of RCW 41.80.110(1) (b), encouraging membership in an employee
organization by discrimination in regard to tenure of employment in
violation of RCW 41.80.110(1) (¢), and discrimination for filing
charges in violation of RCW 41.80.110(1) (d). Lazar checked the box
on the éomplaint form alleging employer domination of a union, but
did not check the boxes for the remaining allegations. Those

allegations are derived from the statement of facts attached to the
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complaint. It is unclear if Lazar intends to include those

unchecked allegations in his complaint.

It is not possible to conclude that a cause of action exists at
this time for the allegations of the complaint. The deficiency
notice pointed out several defects. One, as with the complaint
against the union, all of Lazar's claims are based upon the union's
demand for enforcement of the union security provision of the

collective bargaining agreement.

Two, regarding the allegations of employer interference, the
statement of facts alleges that the employef has committed
interference with employee rights in wviolation of RCW
41.80.110(1) (a), by enforcing the union security clause relative to
the termination of Lazar's employment and collection of union dues.
A claim of employer interference based upon these facts is
defective for the reason noted above. Lazar does not allege other
facts sufficient to conclude that the employer made threats of
reprisal or force or promise of benefit in violation of Chapter

41.80 RCW.

Three, in relation to the allegations of employer domination or
assistance of a union in violation of RCW 41.80. 110(1) (b), none of
the facts alleged in the complaint suggest that the employer has
involved itself in the internal affairs or finances of the union,
or that the employer has attempted to create, fund, or control a

"company union." City of Anacortes, Decision 6863 (PECB, 1999).

Four, regarding the allegations that the employer has encouraged
membership in an employee organization by discrimination in regard

to tenure of employment, Lazar has alleged no facts, outside of
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those involving union security, sufficient to conclude that the

employer violated RCW 41.80.110(1) (c).

Five, regarding the allegations that the employer discriminated
against Lazar in violation of RCW 41.80.110(1) (d) in reprisal for
filing a charge under Chapter 41.80 RCW, a wviolation concerning
discrimination for f£iling charges cannot stand absent evidence that
Lazar has previously filed a charge against the employer with the
Commission. The complaint does not contain any such factual

allegations concerning the employer.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is
ORDERED

The complaints charging unfair labor practiqes in Case 21036-U-07-
5368 and Case 21037-U-07-5369 are DISMISSED for failure to state

causes of action.

ISSUED at Olympia, Washington, this _15% day of June, 2007.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Vi

DAVID I. GEDROSE, Unfair Labor Practice Manager

This order will be the final order of the
agency unless a notice of appeal is filed
with the Commission under WAC 391-45-350.
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